
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
AGENDA

Page 1 of 4

THURSDAY 18 JUNE 2015 AT 7.00 PM
DBC COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor D Collins (Chair)
Councillor Guest (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark
Councillor Conway
Councillor Maddern

Councillor Matthews
Councillor Riddick
Councillor Ritchie
Councillor R Sutton
Councillor Whitman
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact Katie Mogan Ext 2221 or Member Support Ext 2209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 28)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (these are circulated separately)

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 4

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends

a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a 
personal
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they

should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
[...]
 Committee, a person, or their representative, 
may speak on a particular planning application, provided that it is on the agenda to be 
considered at the meeting.

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS (INDEX)  (Pages 29 - 57)

6. 5.01 IMAGE DEVELOPMENT, LEIGHTON BUZZARD ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD  
(Pages 58 - 92)

7. 5.02 EMPIRE CINEMAS, LEISURE WORLD, JARMAN WAY, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD  
(Pages 93 - 102)

mailto:Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


Page 4 of 4

8. 5.03 ABLE HOUSE, FIGTREE HILL, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP2 5XL  (Pages 103 - 
122)

9. 5.04 9,11 & 13 HIGH STREET & SWING GATE LANE, BERKHAMSTED, HP4  
(Pages 123 - 145)

10. 5.05 BOBSLEIGH HOTEL, HEMPSTEAD ROAD, BOVINGDON, HP3 0DS  (Pages 
146 - 216)

11. 5.06 THE PENNANT, DOCTORS COMMON ROAD, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 3DW  
(Pages 217 - 232)

12. 5.07 HIGH DRIVE, AYLESBURY ROAD, TRING, HP23 4DJ  (Pages 233 - 249)

13. 5.08 1 COVERT ROAD & 2 ST MARYS AVENUE, BERKHAMSTED HP4 3RR  (Pages 
250 - 260)

14. 5.09 52 & 54 LOCKERS PARK LANE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1 1TJ  (Pages 261 - 
270)

15. 5.10 OLD FISHERY HOUSE, OLD FISHERY LANE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD HP1 2BN  
(Pages 271 - 287)

16. 5.11 7 PICKFORD ROAD, MARKYATE AL3 8RS  (Pages 288 - 304)

17. 5.12 60 CHARLES STREET, BERKHANSTED, HP4 3DJ  (Pages 305 - 312)

18. 5.13 BRIARS ORCHARD, SHOOTERSWAY LANE, BERKHAMSTED HP4 3NW  
(Pages 313 - 328)

19. 5.14  9 BARTHOLOMEW GREEN, MARKYATE, AL3 8RX  (Pages 329 - 336)

20. 5.15  10 BRIAR WAY, BERKHAMSTED HP4 2JJ  (Pages 337 - 341)

21. APPEALS  (Pages 342 - 345)

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to:



1 

 

************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
28 MAY 2015 
 
************************************************************************************************* 
 
Present   
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor D Collins (Chairman); Councillors Conway, Clark, Maddern, Matthews, Riddick, 
Rithchie, R Suton and Whitman.  
 
Councillors Marshall, G Sutton and Williams also attended 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
J Doe (Assistant Director of Planning, Development and Regeneration), S Clark (the Interim 
Group Manager of Development Management and Planning, F Bogle, A Parrish, J Reid, P 
Stanley, B Curtain, C Watson, N Weeks, T Lawson. 
 
The meeting began at 7.00 pm  
 
001. INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Councillor D Collins (Chairman) introduced himself and the officers present and went through 
the fire safety procedure.  Councillor D Collins asked Members to remember to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary or other Interests at the beginning of the relevant planning application.  
He also reminded the members and public about the rules regarding public participation. 
 
Councillor D Collins announced that he would change the order of the applications being 
considered and bring forward the applications with Public Participation.  The applications are 
minuted numerically to accord with the agenda. 
 
An addendum to the agenda was circulated before the meeting.  A copy of the addendum can 
be found on the DBC website on the following link: 
 
 
002. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 were confirmed by the Members present and 
were then signed by the Chairman 
 
003. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Birnie, Guest, C Wyatt-Lowe 
and Tindall. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Hearn substituted for Councillor Birnie. 
 
004. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



2 

 

The Committee considered applications for planning permission as set out below and reached 
the decisions therein. 

 

005.  4/00424/15/MOA - CONSTRUCTION OF CLASS A1 RETAIL DEVELOPMENT      

(TO INCLUDE CONVENIENCE AND COMPARISON RETAIL FLOORPLACE AND 

ANCILLARY CAFE) AND CLASS A3 DRIVE-THRU CAFE/RESTAURANT UNIT 

(WITH ANCILLARY TAKEAWAY) TOGETHER WITH ACCESS, CAR PARKING, 

SERVICE YARD AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 

JARMAN PARK, JARMAN WAY, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD 

 
 
Fiona Bogle introduced the report and advised that there had been a late report received today 
from the Lead Local Flood Authority advising that the flood risk assessment does not comply 
and further information is required. 
 
The development was debated with concerns being raised by Members with regards to the 
impact the development would have on the Town Centre. 
 
There was no proposer for the officer’s recommendation, so the Officer’s recommendation 
overturned – application REFUSED.  
 
Voting: 
 
5 for and 4 abstentions; 
 
whereupon it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposal has a substantially harmful impact on the vitality and viability of Hemel 
Hempstead Town Centre, contrary to policy CS 16 of the Core Strategy. 
 
 

006.  4/03584/14/MOA - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 

50 ONE BEDROOM FLATS WITH CAR PARKING AND VEHICULAR ACCESS 

 

LAND AT APSLEY MILLS ADJ. THE COTTAGE, LONDON ROAD, APSLEY, 

HEMEL HEMPSTEAD 

 
 
Neville Spiers, the applicants’ agent, and Jacky Bennett, Chairman of the Trustees made 
statements in support of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Matthews and seconded by Councillor P Hearn to refuse the 
application. 
 
Voting: 
 
5 for, 2 against and 2 abstentions; 
 

Page 6



3 

 

 
 
whereupon it was: 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1 The site is located within Flood zones 1, 2 and 3 and the proposal is 
ide
[...]
t in this application.  Councillor Ritchie was 
previously a member of Berkhamsted Town council Planning Committee and has previously 
spoken in favour of this application. On advice of N Weeks Councillor Ritchie withdrew from 
the meeting whilst this application was discussed.  
 
Councillor Anthony Armytage, Berkhamsted Town Councillor spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Conway and seconded by Councillor R Sutton to grant the 
application. 
  
Voting: 
 
7 for and 2 abstentions 
 
whereupon it was: 
 

Page 15

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=2247


12 

 

Resolved 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the following conditions:- 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

extension hereby permitted shall match in size, colour and texture those used 
on the existing building. 
 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to comply 
with the requirements of Policy CS12 of the Core Strategy. 

 
3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
139 su1.01 
139 pa2.01 
139 pa2.02 
139 pa2.03 
139 pa2.04 
139 pa2.05 
139 pa2.06 
139 pa2.07 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 
 

 
011.   NEW DETACHED DWELLING AND GARAGE WITH VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM                

ST JOHNS WELL COURT 

328 HIGH STREET, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 1HT 

 

Penny Ingam, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor P Hearn to grant the 

application in line with the officer’s recommendati
[...]


 

 
5 for and 4 against 
 
Whereupon it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
That planning permission be delegated with a view to approval subject to period and subject to 
the following conditions:- 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

extension hereby permitted shall match in size, colour and texture those used 
on the existing building. 
 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to accord 
with Core Strategy Policy CS12. 

 
3 There shall be no side windows inserted within the conservatory hereby 

permitted. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of neighbouring properties and to accord 
with Policy CS12 of the Core Strategy. 

 
4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
1:1250 site location plan, 1:500 block plan, 27226/1, existing and proposed 
floorplans, technical specification of shed, photographs of shed 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 

5      Details of the replacement garage door are to be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority: 
 
       Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to accord with     
core strategy policy CS12. 
 
020. APPEALS 
 
Noted the following reports: 
 
1.Appeals Lodged; 
2.Appeals Allowed 
3.Appeals Dismissed 
4.Decisions on Appeals 
 
 
 

Page 27



24 

 

 
The meeting ended at 10.30pm 
 

Page 28



             
THURSDAY 18 JUNE 2015 AT 7.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at 
the time a
[...]
oved by the 
local planning authority.

Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to 
safeguard the visual character of the immediate area in accordance with 
saved Policies 99 and 100 of the Dacorum Borough Local Plan 1991-2011 
and Policies CS12 and 13 of the Dacorum Core Strategy September 2013.

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with Section 7 (Sustainability and Environment Statement) of the Design 
and Access Statement, the approved CS29 Sustainability Checklist, C-
Plan Sustainability Statement and Energy Statement. No development 
shall take place until evidence has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority to show that the CO2 reductions 
indicated within the Energy Statement will be achieved.

Reason:  To ensure the sustainable development of the site in accordance 
with the aims of  Policies CS29 and 31 and Para. 18.22 of the Dacorum 
Borough Core Strategy September 2013 and adopted Supplementary 
Planning Guidance.

Page 117



7 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the measures 
set down in Section 3.5 (Crime Prevention) of the Design and Access 
Statement. The measures shall thereafter be retained and adequately 
maintained at all times unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority.

Reason:  To ensure a secure and safe form of development for the residents 
in accordance with Best Practice and Secured by Design principles and 
Policy CS12 of the Dacorum Core Strategy (September 2013).  

8 No development shall take place until details of measures to recycle 
and reduce demolition and construction waste which may otherwise go 
to landfill, together with a site waste management plan (SWMP), shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The measures shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: To accord with the waste planning policies of the area, Po
[...]
 
address the immediate impacts of the new development (first strand), and the 
cumulative impacts of all development on non-car networks (second strand). The 
contribution required below will be secured via a s106 agreement. 

First Strand The development would not have significant impacts on the local highway 
network that require mitigation. 

Second Strand The second strand contributions for Residential development set out in 
the HCC Planning Obligations Guidance is based on a standard charge per dwelling 
taking into account the number of bedrooms and the accessibility of the site. The site is 
located within the Town Centre Zone 2. Therefore the standard charge per dwelling is 
£375 for a one-bedroom unit and £500 for a two-bedroom unit. This equates to a total 
standard charge of £5,500 for the proposed development. 
The contribution is payable on first occupation of the site. The contribution is to be 
index linked (SPON) from the date of the s106 agreement to the date of payment. The 
contribution is to be set aside towards implementing sustainable transport measures. 
Summary Hertfordshire County Council has no objection to the principle of the 
proposed development, subject to the conditions above. 

HCC Planning Obligations Officer

Awaiting comments

Trees and Woodlands

Awaiting comments. Comments to previous scheme were: No significant vegetation to 
be affected at all. There is scope, although limited, to replant so some detail of 
landscaping would be good to see.  

Archaeology Comments

The proposed development site occupies a prominent position at the eastern edge of 
the Medieval core of Berkhamsted, and lies within Area of Archaeological Significance 
number 21, which includes a number of important prehistoric, Roman and Medieval 
sites. Evidence of early post-medieval occupation and industrial activity has been 
recorded from the rear of 25 High Street (HER15716) and 31-33 High Street 
(HER11966). 
In light of the above I would expect below g
[...]
ss 
opportunity to the Borough to establish a hotel at the site consider that these outweigh 
the harm of this inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
As clarified the Secretary of State will need to consider whether to ‘call in’ this 
application for determination under the departure procedures. If granted a wide range 
of conditions and a planning obligation regarding the leisure facility will be prerequisite.

RECOMMENDATION

That in accordance with paragraph 5. (1) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 the application be REFERRED to the 
Secretary of State (DCLG).

1. In the event that the Secretary of State does not call in the application hat the 
application is DELEGATED to the Group Manager - Development Management 
& Planning with a view to approval subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation under s.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the draft 
list of conditions below.

That the following Heads of Terms for the planning obligation be agreed:

 Restricting the leisure facilities to hotel guests only through a comprehensive 
management plan. This will ensure the operator is unequivocally committed to using 
the hotel as confirmed to the LPA.  This should include a commitment to preventing the 
provision of any overflow car park.

Page 168



 The approach to providing the mobile homes on a temporary and personal basis 
in addressing the displacement of the two remaining occupied mobile homes. 
 Green Transport Plan.

Suggested conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 No development shall take place until samples of the materials 
proposed to be used on the external surfaces (including anti light 
pollution glass) of the
[...]
temkey=213113


Living Conditions 
The Council’s concern on this issue is that the two storey extension would result in a 
material loss of light to the patio and the rear patio doors serving the lounge of No. 
120. The dispute here focuses on the encroachment of the two storey extension on 
the 45 degree line drawn from the rear elevation of No. 120. However from the 
evidence before me I am not sure whether that line has been drawn to start from the 
most appropriate point, which in my view would be a quarter or half way across the 
nearest significant opening, depending on the particular circumstances. 
Be that as it may, the proposed block plan shows the first floor extension would be 
only in slight conflict with the 45 degree line and the design of the proposed roof is 
such that it would slope away from No. 120. The appellant also says that the 
occupier of that property prefers this scheme to the approved scheme negotiated 
with the Council. Although the neighbour does not confirm this in writing, it is 
reasonable to give weight in the appeal to the absence of any objection to the 
current proposal from that source. 
On balance on this issue I do not find that any adverse effect on the living conditions 
for the occupiers of No. 120 in terms of daylight and sunlight as a result of the 
proposal would be so significant as to be in conflict with Policy CS12(c) of the Core 
Strategy and the core planning principles of the Framework. 

Conclusion 

As I have found that the proposal would be acceptable on both main issues I shall 
allow the appeal Appeal Decision APP/A1910/D/15/3005610

Page 345


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Planning Applications (Index)
	6 5.01 Image Development, Leighton Buzzard Road, Hemel Hempstead
	Appendix 1

	7 5.02 Empire Cinemas, Leisure World, Jarman Way, Hemel Hempstead
	8 5.03 Able House, Figtree Hill, Hemel Hempstead, HP2 5XL
	9 5.04 9,11 & 13 High Street & Swing Gate Lane, Berkhamsted, HP4
	10 5.05 Bobsleigh Hotel, Hempstead Road, Bovingdon, HP3 0DS
	11 5.06 The Pennant, Doctors Common Road, Berkhamsted, HP4 3DW
	12 5.07 High Drive, Aylesbury Road, Tring, HP23 4DJ
	13 5.08 1 Covert Road & 2 St Marys Avenue, Berkhamsted HP4 3RR
	14 5.09 52 & 54 Lockers Park Lane, Hemel Hempstead, HP1 1TJ
	15 5.10 Old Fishery House, Old Fishery Lane, Hemel Hempstead HP1 2BN
	16 5.11 7 Pickford Road, Markyate AL3 8RS
	17 5.12 60 Charles Street, Berkhansted, HP4 3DJ
	18 5.13 Briars Orchard, Shootersway Lane, Berkhamsted HP4 3NW
	19 5.14  9 Bartholomew Green, Markyate, AL3 8RX
	20 5.15  10 Briar Way, Berkhamsted HP4 2JJ
	21 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


1

**************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

18 JUNE 2015

**************************************************************************************************

Present:

MEMBERS:

Councillor Collins (Chair) Councillors, Guest (Vice-Chairman), Birnie, Clark, Conway, 
Maddern, Ritchie, Sutton, Whitman and Wyatt-Lowe

Councillor   also attended

OFFICERS:

 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held 28 May 2015 were agreed by the Committee and 
signed by the Chair.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Matthews and Riddick. Councillor 
Hearn substituted for Councillor Riddick.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Declarations were received as below:

Item 5.05 - Councillor Ritchie knows one of the objectors on a personal basis – has not 
discussed this application with them and reserves the right to speak & vote.

Item 5.10 – Councillor Wyatt-Lowe is acquainted with the Agent, however has not 
discussed the application and reserves the right to speak and vote. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (INDEX)

6  5.01 IMAGE DEVELOPMENT, LEIGHTON BUZZARD ROAD, HEMEL 
HEMPSTEAD

Andrew Parrish introduced the report and updated Members on the information 
requested at the previous Committee. Members were advised that the 



2

recommendation should be amended to delegate with a view to approval subject to the 
completion of a s106 agreement, rather than Grant.

Simon Dewar, a neighbour, and County Councillor McKay spoke in objection.

John Richards of Dandara spoke in support of the application.

Ward Councillor Williams spoke in objection of the application.

The development was debated with concerns being raised by Members with regards to 
the loss of retail floor space in relation to the Core Strategy.1

It was proposed by Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Maddern 
that the Officer’s recommendation be overturned and the application be refused: 

Voting:

10 for and 1 abstention;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

Officer’s recommendation overturned – application REFUSED 

The applicant has not demonstrated a full commitment to marketing the vacant retail 
units for their intended and permitted A1, A2 or A3 uses. The loss of floorspace for 
these retail uses would have a harmful effect on the vitality and viability of this part of 
Hemel Hempstead Town Centre, contrary to Policies CS16 and CS33 of the core 
strategy. The proposal is also contrary to Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy, which 
seeks a mix of uses in town centre locations, and Policy CS13 which seeks pedestrian 
friendly, shared spaces, in appropriate location

7  5.02 EMPIRE CINEMAS, LEISURE WORLD, JARMAN WAY, HEMEL 
HEMPSTEAD

.Fiona Bogle introduced the report.

It was proposed by Councillor Clarke and seconded by Councillor Maddern to grant 
the   application in line with the officer’s recommendation.

Voting:

Unanimously agreed;

whereupon it was:
 
Resolved:



3

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

8  5.03 ABLE HOUSE, FIGTREE HILL, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP2 5XL

Andrew Parrish introduced the report. 

It was proposed by Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Whitman to 
grant the   application in line with the officer’s recommendation.

Voting:

Unanimously agreed; 

Whereupon it was:

Resolved:

That planning permission be delegated to the Group Manager – Development 
Management & Planning with a view to approval subject to the completion of a 
planning obligation under s.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
draft list of conditions below. 

Amended Condition 6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with Section 7 (Sustainability and Environment Statement) of the Design 
and Access Statement, and the approved C-Plan Sustainability Statement. 
Notwithstanding any details submitted, no development shall take place until an 
energy statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority to demonstrate that an additional 5% CO2 reduction on the current Building 
Regulations will be achieved. The measures identified in the statements shall 
thereafter be retained and adequately maintained at all times unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason:  To ensure the sustainable development of the site in accordance with the 
aims of Policies CS29 and 31 and Para. 18.22 of the Dacorum Borough Core Strategy 
September 2013 and adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance.

Additional Conditions

Condition 16 Prior to first occupation of the development, a post construction review to 
formally demonstrate achievement of the energy performance target approved under 
Condition 6 shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

Reason:  To ensure the sustainable development of the site in accordance with the 
aims of Policies CS29 and 31 and Para. 18.22 of the Dacorum Borough Core Strategy 
September 2013 and adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance.

Condition 17 No development shall take place until plans and details showing how the 
development will provide for sustainable surface water drainage from the building 
(including provision for its maintenance thereafter) shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The approved measures shall be 



4

provided before any part of the development is first brought into use and they shall 
thereafter be permanently retained.

Reason:  To ensure the sustainable development of the site in accordance with the 
aims of Policies CS29 and 31 of the Dacorum Borough Core Strategy September 2013 
and adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance.

Condition 18 The windows on the Northern elevation of the block hereby permitted 
shall be non-opening, and shall be permanently fitted with obscured glass.

Reason:  In the interests of the amenity of adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy CS12 of the Core Strategy

9  5.04 9,11 & 13 HIGH STREET & SWING GATE LANE, BERKHAMSTED, 
HP4

Chris Thompson, developer, spoke in support of the application.

Berkhamsted Town Councillor Garrick Stevens spoke in objection to the application. 

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor Guest to grant the 
application in line with the officer’s recommendations

Voting:

10 For and 1 Against

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

Officer’s recommendation agreed – GRANTED subject to signed S106 and 
completion of consultation period– with revisions to heads of terms below:-

Revisions to S106 Heads of Terms – 

 All 11 units to be affordable housing units - “Affordable Housing Units” Means 
elevent (11) Residential Units to be constructed on the Property pursuant to the 
Planning Permission and made available for Affordable Housing of which 
Fourteen (11) Residential Units shall be Social Rental Dwellings or such other 
split of units and tenure as may be agreed in writing with the Housing Manage

 Fire Hydrant provision 
 Highway contributions - £4750 - The contribution is payable on first occupation 

of the site. The contribution is to be index linked (SPON) from the date of the 
s106 agreement to the date of payment. The contribution is to be set aside 
towards implementing sustainable transport measures.

10  5.05 BOBSLEIGH HOTEL, HEMPSTEAD ROAD, BOVINGDON, HP3 0DS



5

Nigel Gibbs introduced the report and addendums.

Brad Gunn of Bovingdon Action Group and Kevin McLaughlan spoke in objection of 
the application.

Ward Councillor Barnes spoke in objection.

It was proposed by Councillor R Sutton and seconded by Councillor Guest to grant the 
application:

Voting:

2 For, 8 Against and 1 abstention;

It was then proposed by Councillor Conway and Seconded by Councillor Ritchie that 
the application be refused:

Voting:

9 For and 2 abstentions:

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

Officer’s recommendation overturned – application REFUSED

The proposal is inappropriate development in the green belt, and insufficient very 
special circumstances have been demonstrated, contrary to Policy C5 of the Core 
Strategy, and NPPF Policy 89.

11  5.06 THE PENNANT, DOCTORS COMMON ROAD, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 
3DW

Mr Pickup, neighbour, spoke in objection to the application.

Councillor Garrick Stevens, Berkhamsted Town Councillor spoke in objection to the 
application.

Peter Baker, Architect, spoke in support of the application.

It was proposed by Councillor R Sutton and Seconded by Councillor Conway to grant 
the application.

Voting:

3 for, 5 against and 3 abstentions

It was then proposed by Councillor Ritchie and Seconded by Councillor Clarke that the 
application be refused:



6

Voting:

5 for, 3 against and 3 abstentions

whereupon it was:

Resolved

Officer’s recommendation overturned – application REFUSED

The proposal fails to conserve or enhance the character of the Berkhamsted 
Conservation Area, by virtue of the extent of the solid form, and the over dominant of 
properties on Kings Road, contrary to Core Strategy Policies CS27 and CS12.

12  5.07 HIGH DRIVE, AYLESBURY ROAD, TRING, HP23 4DJ

Ed Whelan, developer, spoke on behalf of the owners and in support of the 
application.

It was proposed by Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Tindall to 
grant the application in line with the officer’s recommendations.

Voting:

Unanimously agreed;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

That planning permission be granted, subject to the following amended and additional 
conditions:-. 

Officer’s recommendation agreed – application GRANTED, with the following 
additional and amended conditions:-

Amendment to Condition 16 : add the words ‘and widening’ after ‘resurfacing’. 

13  5.08 1 COVERT ROAD & 2 ST MARYS AVENUE, BERKHAMSTED HP4 
3RR

Edward Hunt, Agent spoke in support of the application.

It was proposed by Councillor R Sutton and seconded by Councillor Conway to agree 
the application in line with the officer’s recommendations:

Voting:

Unanimously agreed



7

Whereupon it was:

Resolved:

Officer’s recommendation agreed – application GRANTED

14  5.09 52 & 54 LOCKERS PARK LANE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1 1TJ

Simon Andrews and Richard Wittrick spoke in support of the application.

Brian Hunt, neighbour, spoke in objection to the application.

Ward Councillor Harden spoke in objection to the application.

There was no proposer for granting the application in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

It was then proposed by Councillor Ritchie and seconded by Councillor Whitman to 
overturn the officer’s recommendation and refuse the application: 

Voting:

10 For and 1 Abstention;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

Officer’s recommendation overturned – application REFUSED

The proposal fails to meet appropriate standards of design, on the basis of over-
dominance, and the failure to conform to the surrounding character of the area of 
chalet bungalows, contrary to Policies CS12 and CS11 of the Core Strategy.

15  5.10 OLD FISHERY HOUSE, OLD FISHERY LANE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD 
HP1 2BN

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe disclosed that she was a friend of the agent but had never 
discussed the application with him and therefore reserved her right to speak and vote. 
Councillor Whitman advised that his daughter was one of the objectors to this 
application but had never discussed this application with her and reserved her right to 
speak and vote on the application.

Richard Ronald, agent, and applicants son spoke in support of the application.

Steve Wiles & Peter Garner, neighbours spoke in objection to the application.

Ward Councillor Williams spoke in objection to the application.

There was no proposer to grant the application in line with the officer’s 
recommendations.

It was then proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor P Hearn to 



8

overturn the officer’s recommendation and refuse the application for the reasons set 
out.

Voting:

Unanimously agreed

Whereupon it was 

Resolved:

Officer’s recommendation overturned – application REFUSED

The proposed development fails to reflect the character of the neighbourhood, and the 
setting of the nearby heritage asset, contrary to Policies CS11 and CS 27 of the Core 
Strategy.

16  5.11 7 PICKFORD ROAD, MARKYATE AL3 8RS

Dean Goodman, Planning Consultant spoke in support of the application.

Julie Parker, neighbour, spoke in objection to the application.

It was proposed by Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor R Sutton to 
grant the application.

Voting:

8 for, 1 against and 2 abstentions

Whereupon it was 

Resolved

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:-

Officer’s recommendation agreed – application APPROVED

17  5.12 60 CHARLES STREET, BERKHANSTED, HP4 3DJ

Nicola Few, architect spoke in support of the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Conway and seconded by Councillor P Hearn to grant 
the application for the reasons above.

Voting:

10 for and 1 abstention

Whereupon it was:

Resolved



9

Officer’s recommendation agreed - application APPROVED

18  5.13 BRIARS ORCHARD, SHOOTERSWAY LANE, BERKHAMSTED HP4 
3NW

Application DEFERRED to next meeting

19  5.14  9 BARTHOLOMEW GREEN, MARKYATE, AL3 8RX

Application DEFERRED to next meeting

20  5.15  10 BRIAR WAY, BERKHAMSTED HP4 2JJ

Application DEFERRED to next meeting

21  APPEALS

Noted the following reports:

1. Appeals Lodged
2. Appeals Allowed
3. Appeals Dismissed
4. Decisions on Appeals

22  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Meeting ended at 11.50 pm


